the future minimum lease payments at the time of acquisition.   Accumulated depreciation as of June 30,
2007 was $135,298 leaving a current book value of zero.

Principal and interest payments in the 2007 fiscal year totaled $31,536 and $1,399, respectively.  These
amounts are reported as debt service payments of the general fund.  The fiscal year 2007 principal payment
was the last required under the capital lease obligation.  There is no remaining capital lease obligation at
June 30, 2007.

ORANGE CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2007

50

NOTE 9 - CAPITAL ASSETS

A. Governmental Activities

Capital assets of the governmental activities have been restated due to a change in the District’s
capitalization threshold from $2,000 to $5,000.  The change in the capitalization threshold had the
following effect on the governmental activities capital asset balances as previously reported:

 Restated

Balance Balance
 June 30, 2006   Adjustment   June 30, 2006

 Capital assets, not being depreciated:
 Land 6,370,150$   -$   6,370,150$
 Construction in Progress 839,158   (6,720)   832,438

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 7,209,308   (6,720)   7,202,588

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 8,535,457   (138,028)   8,397,429
  Buildings 38,484,367   (90,156)   38,394,211
  Equipment 3,536,157   (998,155)   2,538,002
  Vehicles 3,308,439   -   3,308,439
Total capital assets, being depreciated 53,864,420   (1,226,339)   52,638,081

Less:  accumulated depreciation
  Land improvements (2,964,286)   34,155   (2,930,131)
  Buildings (11,675,981)   21,532   (11,654,449)
  Equipment (2,393,100)   733,421   (1,659,679)
  Vehicles (1,955,312)   -   (1,955,312)
Total accumulated depreciation (18,988,679)   789,108   (18,199,571)

Total capital assets, being depreciated 34,875,741   (437,231)   34,438,510

Governmental activities capital assets, net 42,085,049$   (443,951)$   41,641,098$

ORANGE CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2007

51

NOTE 9 - CAPITAL ASSETS – (Continued)

Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2007, was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

 June 30, 2006   Additions  Deductions  June 30, 2007
 Capital assets, not being depreciated:
 Land 6,370,150$   -$   -$   6,370,150$
 Construction in Progress 832,438   1,396,696   (2,221,477)   7,657

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 7,202,588   1,396,696   (2,221,477)   6,377,807

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 8,397,429   119,063   (58,435)   8,458,057
  Buildings 38,394,211   2,326,003   -   40,720,214
  Equipment 2,538,002   158,159   (28,709)   2,667,452
  Vehicles 3,308,439   430,321   (204,539)   3,534,221
Total capital assets, being depreciated 52,638,081   3,033,546   (291,683)   55,379,944

Less:  accumulated depreciation
  Land improvements (2,930,131)   (373,172)   58,435   (3,244,868)
  Buildings (11,654,449)   (897,498)   -   (12,551,947)
  Equipment (1,659,679)   (166,692)   28,709   (1,797,662)
  Vehicles (1,955,312)   (241,776)   204,539   (1,992,549)
Total accumulated depreciation (18,199,571)   (1,679,138)   291,683   (19,587,026)

Total capital assets, being depreciated 34,438,510   1,354,408   -   35,792,918

Governmental activities capital assets, net 41,641,098$   2,751,104$   (2,221,477)$ 42,170,725$

ORANGE CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2007

52

NOTE 9 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

Depreciation expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

Instruction:
  Regular 738,568$
  Special 118,997
  Vocational 18,336
Support Services:
  Pupil 49,100
  Instructional staff 12,493
  Administration 53,023
  Fiscal 5,112
  Business 9,983
  Operations and maintenance 256,241
  Pupil transportation 241,841
  Central 24,551
  Noninstructional operations 49,062
  Extracurricular activities 87,570
  Intergovernmental pass through 7,024
  Food service operations 7,237
Total depreciation expense 1,679,138$

B. Business-Type Activities

Capital assets of the business-type activities have been restated due to a change in the District’s
capitalization threshold from $2,000 to $5,000.  The change in the capitalization threshold had the
following effect on the business-type activities capital asset balances as previously reported:

Restated
Balance Balance

 June 30, 2006  Adjustment   June 30, 2006
Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 171,857$   (3,579)$   168,278$
  Buildings 3,582,289   (20,602)   3,561,687
  Equipment 161,608   (73,054)   88,554
  Vehicles 61,147   -   61,147

Total capital assets, being depreciated 3,976,901   (97,235)   3,879,666

Less: accumulated depreciation
  Land improvements (117,097)   3,579   (113,518)
  Buildings (1,307,231)   7,103   (1,300,128)
  Equipment (136,767)   73,278   (63,489)
  Vehicles (25,316)   -   (25,316)

Total accumulated depreciation (1,586,411)   83,960   (1,502,451)
Business-type activities capital assets, net 2,390,490$   (13,275)$   2,377,215$

ORANGE CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2007

53

NOTE 9 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2007, was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

June 30, 2006   Additions  Deductions  June 30, 2007
Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 168,278$   -$   -$   168,278$
  Buildings 3,561,687   -   (299,000)   3,262,687
  Equipment 88,554   -   (7,291)   81,263
  Vehicles 61,147   -   -   61,147

Total capital assets, being depreciated 3,879,666   -   (306,291)   3,573,375
Less: accumulated depreciation
  Land improvements (113,518)   (5,468)   -   (118,986)
  Buildings (1,300,128)   (90,774)   299,000   (1,091,902)
  Equipment (63,489)   (6,999)   7,291   (63,197)
  Vehicles (25,316)   (6,114)   -   (31,430)

Total accumulated depreciation (1,502,451)   (109,355)   306,291   (1,305,515)
Business-type activities capital assets, net 2,377,215$   (109,355)$   -$   2,267,860$

NOTE 10 - RISK MANAGEMENT

A.   Property and Liability

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to and destruction of
assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees and natural disasters.  During fiscal year 2007, the
District maintained comprehensive insurance coverage for liability, violence, real property, building
contents and vehicles.  The District obtains insurance coverage through Strassman Insurance Services.
Vehicle policies include liability coverage for bodily injury and property damage.  The following is a
description of the District’s insurance coverage: